BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
COUNTY OF KITTITAS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION

NO. 2015

RESOLUTION AWARDING FUNDING FOR GRANTS PURSUANT TO LAW
AND JUSTICE COUNCIL RECOMMENDATIONS ON SPENDING OF 1/10™

WHEREAS:

OF 1% SALES TAX RESERVES

The Kittitas County Law and Justice Council met at their regularly

scheduled meeting on August 19, 2015, and voted unanimously for the below described
funding recommendations; and

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

WHEREAS:

These expenditures shall be made from the 1/10™ of 1% sales tax reserve
account established by the Board of County Commissioners for spending
on special projects to foster cooperation, sharing of resources and
enhancement of criminal justice projects within Kittitas County; and

Funding is to be made available January 1, 2016 except where noted as
available upon approval of this resolution; and

The amount available for 2016 grants is approximately $30,000.00;
Current balance in the grant funds is approximately $118,000.00;
$30,000.00 is reserved for the development of a firing range, $25,000.00
reserved for Laserfishe licensing and the balance for special Law and
Justice Projects approved by the Board of County Commissioners, and

The Kittitas County Law and Justice Council and the Board of County
Commissioners have deemed these expenditures in the best interest of the
public.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Kittitas County Board of
Commissioners hereby adopts the following funding recommendations as made by the
Kittitas County Law and Justice Council and these expenditures shall be made from the
1/10™ of 1% sales tax reserve account.

16-01/Kittitas County Sheriff’s Office $ 500.00
EOC Worker Shirts/Vests
16-03/Kittitas County Sheriff’s Office $4,875.00

Water Rescue Equip Project



16-04/Kittitas Police Department
Two AED Units

16-05/Kittitas County Sheriff’s Office
New Evidence drying locker

16-06/Kittitas Co. Fire District #1
Rescue Ropes

16-07/CWU Police Department
Advance Life Saving Preparation (Equip)

16-08/Cle Elum/Roslyn Police Department
One Dell mobile data computer

16-09/Kittitas County Fire Marshal Office
Fireworks Education (for signage only)

16-10/Youth Services of Kittitas County
Rent, Ins Liability, Program expenses

16-11/Kittitas County Search & Rescue

Support Equipment for 2" KCSR Command

Vehicle

16-12/Kittitas County Coroner’s Office
Evidence Holding & Storage Equipment

16-13/Kittitas County Prosecutor’s Office
Two desk top scanners

*Retain For Special Criminal Justice Training
Opportunities

Extension of unspent (2015) Facility Dog Grant of 33,100.00 for one year.

Total Grants awarded:

$2,600.00

$4,000.00

$ 533.00

$4,500.00

$1,300.00

$2,000.00

$4,000.00

$2,500.00

$3,200.00

$ 900.00

$2,000.00

$32,908.00



ADOPTED this day of

Approved as to form:

VL qngrd

2015

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

Vice-Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:
CLERK OF THE BOARD

Deputy Pros%cuting Attorney

Julie Kjorsvik



