## BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COUNTY OF KITTITAS STATE OF WASHINGTON

## RESOLUTION

NO.	2015	
-----	------	--

## RESOLUTION AWARDING FUNDING FOR GRANTS PURSUANT TO LAW AND JUSTICE COUNCIL RECOMMENDATIONS ON SPENDING OF $1/10^{TH}$ OF 1% SALES TAX RESERVES

WHEREAS: The Kittitas County Law and Justice Council met at their regularly scheduled meeting on August 19, 2015, and voted unanimously for the below described funding recommendations; and

- WHEREAS: These expenditures shall be made from the 1/10<sup>th</sup> of 1% sales tax reserve account established by the Board of County Commissioners for spending on special projects to foster cooperation, sharing of resources and enhancement of criminal justice projects within Kittitas County; and
- **WHEREAS**: Funding is to be made available January 1, 2016 except where noted as available upon approval of this resolution; and
- WHEREAS: The amount available for 2016 grants is approximately \$30,000.00; Current balance in the grant funds is approximately \$118,000.00; \$30,000.00 is reserved for the development of a firing range, \$25,000.00 reserved for Laserfishe licensing and the balance for special Law and Justice Projects approved by the Board of County Commissioners, and
- **WHEREAS**: The Kittitas County Law and Justice Council and the Board of County Commissioners have deemed these expenditures in the best interest of the public.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:** That the Kittitas County Board of Commissioners hereby adopts the following funding recommendations as made by the Kittitas County Law and Justice Council and these expenditures shall be made from the  $1/10^{th}$  of 1% sales tax reserve account.

16-01/Kittitas County Sheriff's Office

\$ 500.00

**EOC Worker Shirts/Vests** 

16-03/Kittitas County Sheriff's Office

\$4,875.00

Water Rescue Equip Project

16-04/Kittitas Police Department Two AED Units	\$2,600.00
16-05/Kittitas County Sheriff's Office New Evidence drying locker	\$4,000.00
16-06/Kittitas Co. Fire District #1 Rescue Ropes	\$ 533.00
16-07/CWU Police Department Advance Life Saving Preparation (Equip)	\$4,500.00
16-08/Cle Elum/Roslyn Police Department One Dell mobile data computer	\$1,300.00
16-09/Kittitas County Fire Marshal Office Fireworks Education (for signage only)	\$2,000.00
16-10/Youth Services of Kittitas County Rent, Ins Liability, Program expenses	\$4,000.00
16-11/Kittitas County Search & Rescue Support Equipment for 2 <sup>nd</sup> KCSR Command Vehicle	\$2,500.00
16-12/Kittitas County Coroner's Office Evidence Holding & Storage Equipment	\$3,200.00
16-13/Kittitas County Prosecutor's Office Two desk top scanners	\$ 900.00
*Retain For Special Criminal Justice Training Opportunities	\$2,000.00

Extension of unspent (2015) Facility Dog Grant of \$3,100.00 for one year.

Total Grants awarded: \$32,908.00

ADOPTED this	day of	2015
		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON
		Chairman
		Vice-Chairman
		Commissioner
Approved as to form:		ATTEST: CLERK OF THE BOARD
Deputy Prosecuting Atto	rney	Julie Kjorsvik